reflecting adjustments resulting from the retrospective application. The impact on major

account items is as follows. The above amendments to the standard do not have an impact on

the statement of financial position.

1
In accordance with the amendment of Korean IFRS 1001, ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’, the

Company changed its accounting policy to present the operating income after deducting cost of sales,

selling and marketing expenses, administrative expenses, research and development expenses and

service costs from net sales during the prior period.

The Company shall recognize a liability and expense for termination benefits at the earlier of

the following dates; (a) when the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of benefits; and (b)

when the Company recognizes costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of Korean

IFRS 1037 ‘Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets’ and involves the payment

of termination benefits. The application of the above amendment does not have a material

impact on these separate financial statements.

Effect of changes

(in millions of Korean won)

Before

restatement

Korean IFRS

1001
1

Korean IFRS

1019

After

restatement

Net sales 12,836,624 - - 12,836,624

Gross profit 2,881,085 - 895 2,881,980

Operating income 230,125 70,495 1,713 302,333

Profit before income tax 526,656 - 1,713 528,369

Profit for the period 428,983 - 1,298 430,281

Other comprehensive income,

net of tax (45,858) - (1,298) (47,156)

Total comprehensive income,

net of tax 383,125 - - 383,125

Earnings per share during the period

(in won):
Earnings per share for profit

attributable to the common equity

holders of the Company 2,380 - 7 2,387
Earnings per share for profit

attributable to the preferred equity

holders of the Company 2,405 - 7 2,412

LG Electronics Inc.
Notes to the Interim Separate Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012, and December 31, 2012

10

- Korean IFRS 1027(Amendment): ‘Separate Financial Statements’

Korean IFRS 1027, which is amended in accordance with the enactment of Korean IFRS 1110,

deals only with the accounting for investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures in

the separate financial statements of the Parent Company. The amendments of Korean IFRS

1027 do not have an impact on these separate financial statements.

- Korean IFRS 1028(Amendment): ‘Investments in associates and joint ventures’